

---

---

IN THE  
**Court of Appeals**  
**OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1972

No. 105

---

MARY EMILY STUART,

*Appellant,*

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ELECTIONS  
FOR HOWARD COUNTY *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HOWARD COUNTY  
(T. HUNT MAYFIELD, JUDGE)

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,**  
***AMICUS CURIAE***

---

---

RUTH BADER GINSBURG  
MELVIN L. WULF  
BRENDA FEIGEN FASTEAU  
American Civil Liberties Union  
156 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10010

ELSBETH L. BOTHE  
Maryland Civil Liberties Union  
300 Maryland Trust Building  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT:	
Introduction .....	2
I. Consistent with the common law right of all persons to determine for themselves the name by which they are identified, Art. 33 Sec. 3-18 (a)(3) and (c) of the Maryland Code, properly construed, permits appellant to register to vote in her birth name .....	4
A. The Common Law of England .....	5
B. Reasoned Opinion in the United States .....	6
C. Misplaced Reliance by the Court Below .....	10
II. Conditioning the right of a married woman to vote on registration in her husband's surname contravenes the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Federal Constitution, which proscribes sex-based classifications unrelated to any biological difference between the sexes .....	13
A. The Construction of Art. 33 Sec. 3-18(a) (3) and (c) by the Court Below Creates a Suspect Classification and Impinges Upon a Fundamental Right .....	13

	PAGE
B. Application of Art. 33 Sec. 3-18(a)(3) and (c) to Married Women Who Are Not Known by Their Husbands' Surnames Advances No Legitimate Governmental Interest and Is Arbitrary and Irrational .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

Bacon v. Boston Elevated Ry., 256 Mass. 30, 152 N.E. 35 (1926) .....	10
Bray v. Lee, 337 F. Supp. 934 (D. Mass. 1972) .....	15
Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	18
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	21
Chapman v. Phoenix Nat'l Bank, 85 N.Y. 437 (1881) ....	10
Cohen, In Re, 142 Misc. 852, 255 N.Y.S. 616 (1932) .....	7
Commonwealth v. Daniel, 430 Pa. 642, 143 A.2d 400 (1968) .....	16
Dalgleish Estate, Re (1956) 18 W.W.R. 519 .....	11-12
Deems v. Western Md. Ry., 247 Md. 95, 231 A.2d 514 (1967) .....	4, 12, 13, 15
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	18, 21
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 439 (1972) .....	16
Evans v. Cornman, 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	18
Forbush v. Wallace, 341 F. Supp. 217 (M.D. Ala. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> mem. without hearing argument and without opinion, 405 U.S. 970 (1972) .....	10, 11, 17
Freeman v. Hawkins, 77 Tex. 498, 14 S.W. 364 (1890) ..	10

	PAGE
F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920) .....	16
Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	14, 18
Kayaloff, In Re, 9 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1934) .....	10
Kirstein v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970) .....	15
Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15, 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	18
Lane v. Duchac, 73 Wis. 646, 41 N.W. 962 .....	9
Matter of Patricia A., — N.Y.2d —, — N.Y.S.2d — (July 7, 1972) .....	16
Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Commission, 442 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	15
Mollere v. Southeastern Louisiana College, 304 F. Supp. 826 (E.D. La. 1969) .....	16
Paterson Tavern & Grill Owner's Ass'n v. Borough of Hawthorne, 57 N.J. 180, 270 A.2d 628 (1970) .....	15
People ex rel. Rago v. Lipsky, 327 Ill. App. 63, 63 N.E.2d 642 (1945) .....	10
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	16, 17, 19
Rice v. State, 38 S.W. 801 (Tex. Crim. App. 1897) .....	9
Romans v. State, 178 Md. 588, 16 A.2d 642, <i>cert. denied</i> , 312 U.S. 695 (1941) .....	7
Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby, 5 Cal.3d 1, 485 P.2d 529 (1971) .....	14, 15, 17

	PAGE
Serrano v. Priest, 5 Cal.3d 584, 487 P.2d 1241 (1971) ....	11
Siler v. Louisville & Nashville R.R., 213 U.S. 175 (1909) .....	13
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	20
State ex rel. Krupa v. Green, 114 Ohio App. 497, 177 N.E.2d 616 (1961) .....	6, 7, 10, 13
Succession of Kneipp, 172 La. 411, 134 So. 376 (1931) ..	12
Thorn v. Richardson, — F. Supp. — (W.D. Wash. 1971) .....	17
United States ex rel. Robinson v. York, 281 F. Supp. 8 (D. Conn. 1968) .....	16
Useldinger, In Re, 35 Cal. App.2d 723, 96 P.2d 958 (1929) .....	7
White v. Crook, 251 F. Supp. 401 (M.D. Ala. 1966) .....	16
Wilty v. Jefferson Parish Democratic Executive Com- mittee, 245 La. 145, 157 So.2d 718 (1963) .....	12
<i>Constitutional Provision:</i>	
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment .....	2, 13, 16, 22
<i>Rule:</i>	
Ann. Code Md. Rules BH 70-75 (1957) .....	7
<i>State Statutes:</i>	
Ind. Ann. Stat. 29-3428 (1969) .....	8
Md. Ann. Code	
Art. 33 Sec. 3-18(a)(3) and (c) .....	2, 3, 4, 13, 18, 19, 21

	PAGE
Art. 33 Sec. 24-1-31 .....	21
Art. 45 .....	7
Art. 62 .....	7
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Biennial Report of Atty. Gen., Mich. 1923-24, p. 138 .....	8
1 Blackstone, Commentaries 442 (4th ed. 1899) .....	4
Brown, Emerson, Falk & Freedman, <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women</i> , 80 L.J. 872 (1971) .....	19
118 Cong. Rec. S4564 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 1972) .....	22
Eiven, <i>A History of British Surnames</i> 391 (London 1941) .....	5
Ginsburg ed., Symposium on the Status of Women in Various Countries, — Am. J. Comp. L. — (to be published October, 1972) .....	12
19 Halsbury's Laws of England 829 (3d ed. 1957) .....	5-6
Johnston & Knapp, <i>Sex Discrimination by Law: A Study in Judicial Perspective</i> , 46 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 675 (1971) .....	13
Mich. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 93, p. 254 (1935-36) .....	8
Note, Are Sex-Based Classifications Constitutionally Suspect?, 66 Nw. U.L. Rev. 481 (1971) .....	17
Op. Atty. Gen., Minn. 1942 No. 65, p. 103 .....	8
Power, <i>The Law and Practice Relating to Divorce and Other Matrimonial Causes in Canada</i> 358 (2d ed. 1964) .....	11
Title VII, Executive Orders 11375 and 11478 .....	17
